
County of El Dorado

Legislation Text

330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

Health and Human Services Agency recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to
sign Amendment 1 to Agreement 456-F1311 (12-89361), and any related forms or documents, with
the State of California, Department of Health Care Services, for the provision of specialty mental
health services to eligible Medi-Cal clients, retroactively changing the end date of the Agreement
from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2017.

FUNDING:   Federal Financial Participation and Realignment.
DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board approve retroactive
Amendment 1 to Agreement 456-F1311 (12-89361) issued by the California Department of Health
Care Services (DHCS).  The Amendment retroactively changes the termination date of Agreement
456-F1311 from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2017, to avoid any overlap with the retroactive start date
of a new Agreement 3190.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:
In accordance with Agreement 456-F1311 (12-89361) by and between the County of El Dorado and
DHCS, approved by the Board on April 23, 2013 (File ID: 13-0330; Agenda No.9) for a term effective
May 1, 2013 through June 30, 2018, the County is designated as the Mental Health Plan (MHP) for
the residents of the County, and is thereby responsible for ensuring specialty mental health services
are provided to eligible beneficiaries.  Agreement 456-F1311 was considered a revenue agreement
and contained an amount for all counties in aggregate.

Effective July 1, 2017, new and updated federal Medicaid Managed Care (MMC) regulations were
enacted, thereby causing DHCS to develop a new Agreement (FENIX No.) 3190 to ensure
compliance with the MMC regulations.  The new Agreement (FENIX No.) 3190 has a retroactive
effective date of July 1, 2017, and is being submitted to the Board for consideration this date (File ID
18-1110).

On June 6, 2018 HHSA received this Amendment 1 Agreement 456-F1311, which retroactively
terminates the current agreement effective June 30, 2017, and was due back to DHCS by June 30,
2018.  On June 15, 2018 County Behavioral Health Directors Association, County Counsels’
Association, and California State Association of Counties submitted a letter of concern to the State
regarding both this Amendment 1, and the new MHP Agreement (FENIX No.) 3190.   Subsequently,
on or about June 27, 2018, HHSA received notice that DHCS had denied the request to reconsider
both the amendment and new agreement.  At that time HHSA took immediate action to process both
documents and prepare for the next available Board agenda.

ALTERNATIVES:
In the event the Board declines to execute retroactive Amendment 1 to Agreement 456-F1311 with
DHCS, two separate MHP agreements will have been in effect for an overlapping period of time (July
1, 2017 through June 30, 2018).  Only the new Agreement (FENIX No.) 3190 contains the new

File #: 18-1150, Version: 1

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/3/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1150, Version: 1

Federal Regulations effective June 30, 2017, thereby creating conflict in governing terms and
conditions.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
County Counsel and Risk Management.

CAO RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agenda item.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
1) Clerk of the Board to obtain signature of Chair on two (2) originals of Amendment 1 to Agreement
456-F1311.
2) Clerk of the Board to return both original Agreements to HHSA, Contracts Unit, 3057 Briw Road, to
obtain final signature.
3) Clerk of the Board to provide one certified Minute Order to HHSA, Contracts Unit, 3057 Briw Road.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:
N/A

CONTACT
Patricia Charles-Heathers, Ph.D., M.P.A., Director

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/3/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

